

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
7/29/2019 8:00 AM

---

**Washington State Court of Appeals Division II**

---

Stephanie Lynne Moffett

*Plaintiff/Petitioner - Appellee*

V.

David B.D. James

*Defendant/Respondent - Appellant*

---

On Appeal from Pierce County Superior Courts, Washington State

No.18-3-01265-1, Honorable Timothy Ashcraft, Presiding

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANT**

---

David B.D. James

1517 8th ave ct se

Puyallup, WA 98372

(253) 287-6150

Respondent/Appellant

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....1,2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....4

STATEMENT OF ISSUED PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....10

ARGUMENT

I. Did the court err in its application and understanding of Troxel v. Granville, 530 U.S. 57, 120 S. Ct. 2054(2000)?.....13

II. Did the court deprive James of substantive due process by denying his right to a Trial by Jury under the 7th Amendment of the U.S. Constitution as well as Article 1 Section 21 of the Washington State Constitution?.....15

III. Did the court err in its finding that a single random UA with high ETG Scores is sufficient evidence to determine a “Long term problem with drugs, alcohol, or other substance that gets in the way of his/her ability to parent.”?.....18

IV. Did the court fail to apply adjudicated fact Virginia v. Rives, 100 US 313 Supreme Court that proceedings held “Coram non Judice” are absolutely void?.....19

V. Did the court err in its decision to apply State Title IV-D Child Support Enforcement?.....20

CONCLUSION.....23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

Troxel v. Granville 530 U.S. 57, 120 S. Ct. 2054(2000).....	5,13
Prince v. Massachusetts, 321 U. S. 158 (1944).....	14
Pierce v. Society of Sisters, 208 U.S. 510, 534-535 (1925).....	13
Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co. (1856).....	16
Duncan v. Louisiana, 391 US 145 - Supreme Court 1968.....	16
Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U. S. 702, 719 (1997).....	17
Reno v. Flores 507 U. S. 292, 301–302 (1993).....	17
VIRGINIA v. RIVES, 100 US 313-SUPREME COURT 1880.....	19

### STATUTES

42 U.S.C 11302.....	6
R.C.W. 26.44.020.....	7
R.C.W. 13.34.020.....	8
R.C.W. 26.09.....	15
WA. State Constitution Article 1 Section 21.....	5, 15, 23
U.S. Constitution Amendment 7.....	11,22
Executive Order 12953.....	21
42 USC 666(A)(1)(b).....	21
42 USC 659.....	21

### RULES

Federal Rule 60 (B)(4).....	16,20
